2: Adjusted for acquired intangible asset amortization, business realignment charges, integration costs to achieve, and the tax effect of such adjustments

FY22 Capital Deployment Strategies

Dividends: Maintain annual increase record
• Target 5-year average payout 30-35% of net income

Fund organic growth and productivity
• Target capital expenditures 2% of sales

Offset share dilution through 10b5-1 share repurchase program

Accumulation of cash in preparation for Meggitt close

21

Key Messages

§ Highly engaged global team

§ Living up to our Purpose

§ Top quartile performance

§ Achieved FY23 margin targets 2 years early

§ Strategic portfolio transformation

22

The Win Strategy 3.0 & Capital Deployment Accelerate Performance

Appendix

• Reconciliation of Organic Growth
• Adjusted Amounts Reconciliation
• Reconciliation of EPS
• Reconciliation of Total Segment Operating Margin to Adjusted Total Segment Operating Margin
• Reconciliation of EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA
• Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow Conversion
• Supplemental Sales Information – Global Technology Platforms
• Reconciliation of Forecasted EPS

24

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported

Currency
Organic As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020
Diversified Industrial:

North America $ 1,823,078 $ (11,821) $ 1,811,257 $ 1,440,263
International 1,505,835 (97,107) 1,408,728 1,096,380

Total Diversified Industrial 3,328,913 (108,928) 3,219,985 2,536,643
Aerospace Systems 629,956 (1,650) 628,306 623,960

Total Parker Hannifin $ 3,958,869 $ (110,578) $ 3,848,291 $ 3,160,603

As reported Currency Organic
Diversified Industrial:

North America 26.6 % 0.8 % 25.8 %
International 37.3 % 8.8 % 28.5 %

Total Diversified Industrial 31.2 % 4.3 % 26.9 %
Aerospace Systems 1.0 % 0.3 % 0.7 %

Total Parker Hannifin 25.3 % 3.5 % 21.8 %

25

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Year-to-Date
As Reported

Currency
Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2021 Acquisitions June 30, 2021 6/30/2020
Diversified Industrial:

North America $ 6,676,449 $ (7,624) $ (187,531) $ 6,481,294 $ 6,456,298
International 5,283,710 (243,669) (135,576) 4,904,465 4,504,587